

No. 19-939

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN GUSTUS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Nicole Lybrand
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
DEFENDER
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
OFFICE
1401 W. Capitol Ave.
Suite 490
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 324-6113
Nicole_Lybrand@fd.org

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government’s Own Theory Below Has Ensured That This Case Fully Presents The Question Whether Section 111 Requires Specific Or General Intent	3
II. There Is A Well-Recognized Circuit Conflict On The Question Presented	6
III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975)	2, 6, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 931 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2019)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Jim</i> , 865 F.2d 211 (9th Cir. 1989)	2, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Kimes</i> , 246 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	8
<i>United States v. Simmonds</i> , 931 F.2d 685 (10th Cir. 1991)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	1

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §111	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	10
